A NPV was calculated for the cash generating unit (“CGU”) that Teco enables which was significantly
higher than the net book value at 30 June 2024. Only one CGU has been identified as revenues are
generated in one jurisdiction, by one product offering and managed by one management team.

Sensitivity analysis has also been performed by management. A number of reasonably possible
sensitivity scenarios were calculated as detailed below. In all the sensitivity scenarios the
recoverable amount exceeded the carrying value of the intangible assets with significant headroom.
All of the scenarios run include the terminal value assumption outlined above. Should the terminal
value growth rate be removed in the sensitivities presented, there would be indicators of
impairment.

Sensitivity 1 – B2C Deposits 25% Lower Than Base Case
Headroom: >100%

Sensitivity 2 – B2C Customer Numbers 25% Lower Than Base Case
Headroom: >100%

Sensitivity 3 – Customer Acquisition Cost (“CAC”) is 75% Higher Than Base Case
Headroom: >100%

Sensitivity 4 – Company WACC at 30%
Headroom: >100%

8. Tangible Assets

Non-current assets
Computer

Equipment
Furniture and

Fittings
Total

   £ £ £

Balance at 1 July 2023  35,726 19,337

55,063

Additions   7,329 148

7,477

Balance at 30 June 2024  43,055 19,485

62,540

Depreciation

 Balance at 1 July 2023  21,492 5,487 26,979

Charge for the year  8,841 1,937

10,778

Balance at 30 June 2024  30,333 7,424

37,757

Net book value at 30 June 2024  12,722 12,061

24,783

35

Tally Central Ltd and its controlled entities
Notes to the financial statements

8. Tangible Assets (cont’d)

 Non-current assets

Computer
Equipment

Furniture and
Fittings

Total

   £ £ £

Balance at 1 July 2022  23,014 19,337

42,351

Additions   12,712 -

12,712

Balance at 30 June 2023  35,726 19,337

55,063

Depreciation

 Balance at 1 July 2022  13,760 3,554 17,314

Charge for the year  7,732 1,933

9,665

Balance at 30 June 2023  21,492 5487

26,979

Net book value at 30 June 2023  14,234 13,849

28,083

The Group estimates the useful life of the computer equipment to be 3 years and furniture and
fittings to be 10 years with no residual value.

9. Investments

Non-current assets: Investments at fair value through profit and loss

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted by the Group including the
criteria for recognition, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are
recognised, in respect of its financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in note 1. The following
table analyses the fair value of the Group’s financial assets by category as defined in IFRS 13.